In any proceeding under this clause, neither the record of proceedings nor the orders entered by the board shall be used against a physician in any other proceeding.

- (m) a person who willfully betrays a professional secret.
- (n) a person who is convicted of an offense involving moral turpitude.
- (o) a doctor of osteopathy who fails to identify his school of healing in the professional use of his name by one of the following terms: osteopathic physician and surgeon, doctor of osteopathy, or D.O.

Approved February 5, 1974.

CHAPTER 32—H.F.No.371

An act relating to crimes and criminals; providing minimum sentences for certain felonies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 609.11.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 609.11, is amended to read:

609.11 CRIMES AND CRIMINALS; SENTENCING; MINIMUM TERMS OF IMPRISONMENT. Subdivision 1. All commitments to the commissioner of corrections for imprisonment of the defendant are without minimum terms except when sentence is to life imprisonment as required by law and except that any commitment for a felony wherein the intent of the defendant is an element of proof and wherein the defendant had in his possession a firearm at the time of the offenses, and that any commitment for discharge of an explosive, explosive device or incendiary device, shall be for a term of not less than three years, commitment following conviction wherein the defendant had in his possession a firearm or used a dangerous weapon at the time of the offense shall be for a term of not less than three years, nor more than the maximum sentence provided by law for the offense for which convicted, and such person shall not be eligible for parole until he shall have served the full minimum sentence herein provided, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 242.19, 243.05 and 609.12. The offenses for which mandatory minimum sentences shall be served as herein provided are: aggravated assault, burglary, kidnapping, manslaughter, murder in the second or third degree, rape, robbery, sodomy, escape while under charge or conviction of a felony, or discharge of an explosive or incendiary device.

<u>Provided, however, the court may invoke the provisions of Minne-</u>

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

sota Statutes, Section 609.135, if the defendant has not previously been convicted of any crime or ordinance involving possession of a firearm, other than a game law violation, or use of a dangerous weapon, or the defendant has not previously been convicted of aggravated assault, burglary, kidnapping, manslaughter, murder in the second or third degree, rape, robbery, sodomy, escape while under charge or conviction of a felony, or discharge of an explosive or incendiary device.

Subd. 2. The provisions of subdivision 1 shall apply to informations and indictments charging any offense enumerated therein which allege possession of the firearm or use of the weapon and cite this section.

Approved February 5, 1974.

CHAPTER 33—H.F.No.487 [Coded]

An act relating to divorce and separate maintenance; appointment of guardians for minor children in actions for; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 518, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 518, is amended by adding a section to read:

[518.165] DIVORCE; GUARDIANS FOR MINOR CHILDREN. In all actions for divorce or separate maintenance in which custody or visitation of a minor child is in issue, the court may appoint a guardian ad litem from a panel established by the court to represent the interests of any such child. The guardian ad litem shall advise the court with respect to custody and visitation. The court may assess costs incident hereto against either or both parties.

Approved February 5, 1974.

CHAPTER 34—H.F.No.854 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to the designation of a specific route for the great river road in Minnesota; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 161, by adding a section; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 161.143 to 161.147.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout